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111th Session Judgment No. 3039

THE ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL,

Considering the complaint filed by Mr A. P. againgte
International Labour Organization (ILO) on 9 Jur@02, the ILO’s
reply of 9 September, the complainant’s rejoinderl® December
2009 and the Organization’s surrejoinder of 12 ety 2010;

Considering Article Il, paragraph 1, of the Statot¢he Tribunal;

Having examined the written submissions and decid¢do order
hearings, for which neither party has applied;

Considering that the facts of the case and thedjriga may be
summed up as follows:

A. The complainant is a national of Ukraine born irbad9At the
material time he was Chief of the Payment AuthdidsaSection, at
grade P.5. On 4 December 2006 the Director of tharf€ial Services
Department, who was his responsible chief during pleriod from
1 August 2003 to 31 July 2005, sent him the draftfggmance
appraisal which he had drawn up on the simplifipgraisal form
that they had decided to use. The complainant,nigagtated that
he disagreed with some of the appraisals, askeaHief, during a
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meeting on 13 December 2006, to use the “standspgiaisal form,
and this was agreed.

On 15 October 2007 the responsible chief signeditia¢ version
of the complainant’s appraisal report for the abomentioned period.
On 24 October the complainant, who remained in giessment
with some of the appraisals, annexed his commeantthe report.
On 26 October 2007 the Executive Director of thenktgement and
Administration Sector, as the higher level chiefpressed concern
at this dispute and stated that in her view the plaimant's “very
negative reaction” was unwarranted because, oyénallappraisal was
positive. As the Reports Board suggested that tngptainant and his
responsible chief should have a “detailed discugsiabout the
particular issues raised, a meeting took place®dahuary 2008. The
appraisal report was then placed in the complaisipersonal file.

On 14 April the complainant submitted a grievana#ieging
that his performance appraisal report gave an timate picture” of
his work, was not “in conformity with the relevaniles” and was
“incompatible with [his] terms and conditions of gloyment”. His
principal request was for the report to be withdrdvom his personal
file. Having been informed that the Human Resoueselopment
Department considered his grievance to be grousdtss 12 August
2008 he appealed to the Joint Advisory Appeals @&odhe latter
issued its report to the Director-General on 8 amsnu2009,
recommending that the complainant’s request bectegjle By a letter
of 9 March 2009 the Executive Director of the Magmgnt and
Administration Sector informed the complainant thié Director-
General had decided to adopt this recommendatidrat Ts the
impugned decision.

B. The complainant contends that the Guidelines fomgletion of

Performance Appraisals were infringed in severspeets and that the
violations are so serious “that they deny the vesgence of the
appraisal process and constitute a procedural flaye states that,
although these Guidelines specify that “[t]he weritjudgement should
not come as a surprise to the official at the dral review period”, the
criticisms contained in his performance appraisaport were
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“a total surprise” for him, since there had beenpnor discussion of
them. He refers to the requirement in the Guidslitiat “[t]he [...]
performance appraisal is to be completed and retiim the Personnel
Department within two months from its date of iSsard points out
that the draft appraisal was submitted to him icé»eber 2006 and the
final version of the report in October 2007, thas, i
16 and 26 months respectively after the end ofdkieew period.

He also mentions that, contrary to the Guidelirsmsne of the
boxes in the report form were not filled in. On tbier hand, his
responsible chief completed some boxes which cbalk been left
blank, even though the conditions for doing so wawe met, which
resulted in his giving “unjustified, undocumentedhaccurate
information which contradicted previous apprais&parts”. He
emphasises that, according to the Guidelines,"itriportant” that the
parties “agree to the information provided” in itetfd of the report,
relating to the staff member’s work assignments, la@ challenges the
summary prepared by his responsible chief, on #isgstihat it does not
list his main tasks. He complains that his chieff mdt comply with the
Guidelines relating to item 13 of the report, dadit“Appraisal of
Performance”, because he sent him the final versibthe report
without giving him a chance to discuss matters emiered in the
initial draft. Nor did his responsible chief consuhim before
completing item 15(b) of the report, referring tesatable changes in
the official’s performance. The objectives set fom in that light,
which he would be expected to attain “in the futtgporting period”,
were in fact brought to his notice two and a hatinths after the end
of that period. He states that his responsiblefdiae not mentioned
any of the shortcomings revealed in his performasrcim his attitude
to work. Lastly, he observes that, according to @adelines, he
should himself have completed item 21 of the repainereas it was in
fact his responsible chief who had completed itingj inaccurate
information about the number of staff supervisedhiny.

The complainant, on the basis of the above-menti@gdelines,
accuses his responsible chief of a lack of comnativio
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and dialogue, resulting in an “inaccurate pictuog&’his duties which
minimised his personal contribution to the est&iolient of a new
resource information system, known as IRIS. Heestahat the
“detailed discussion” suggested by the Reports @afid not take
place at the meeting of 28 January 2008.

Lastly, the complainant asserts that his respoasibhief
retroactively made “unwarranted and undocumenteditisms of his
work, which deprived him of the opportunity to “pere specific
responses”. In his view, there were too many obéheriticisms by
comparison with the positive appraisals. The fdat the was the
only official in his section to receive a perforrsanappraisal report
containing negative comments, and that he was ftrereé'more
affected than [his] colleagues”, is in his viewdmice of harassment.

The complainant requests the setting aside of thpugned
decision, compensation for the harm suffered af@@® Swiss francs
for costs.

C. In its reply the ILO states that it complied withet Guidelines
to which the complainant refers, with the procedla® down in
Article 6.7 of the Staff Regulations of the Intetinaal Labour Office
and with ILO Circular No. 392, Series 6, on perfarmoe appraisals,
except as regards the time limit for submitting réeort. It admits that
there was a delay in compiling the report, causgd‘éd number
of factors relating to the organisation of the dapant”. It points
out, however, that according to the case law aydalacompiling
a performance appraisal report does not in itsiiate the report,
especially where no harm has been caused to tie mtmber
concerned, which is in fact the case. It states tia criticisms in
the report had already been brought to the comgid® notice,
particularly through e-mails sent to him in 2005 2907, and that the
issue of desirable changes in his performance tsmdbeeen raised at
that time. It also claims that the above-mentioBddelines made
provision for not filling in the boxes which, acdarg to the
complainant, should have been filled in. In remthie argument that
information concerning the complainant’s work asgignts had not
been agreed upon, it alleges that the complainad had the
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opportunity on several occasions to review thermétion, including
through an adversarial procedure. It points outpamticular, that a
request made in his comments of 24 October 200/irown job
description to be annexed to his report was acdefitalso states that
the appraisal contained in item 13 of the repors \weeceded by a
meeting — the one that took place on 13 Decemb@6 20and that,
since the Guidelines make no provision for anotheerview if
the initial draft appraisal is revised, it had dolled the applicable
procedure. It emphasises that the comments madeebgomplainant
during the meeting in question were taken into antosince one of
the criticisms which had featured in the initiahffrwas deleted from
the final version of the report.

The defendant contends, giving a number of exampkes the
responsible chief had established regular commtiaicawith the
complainant and had invited him to come and disbisgerformance
appraisal report with him. That discussion tookelan 28 January 2008.

According to the Organization, the report is pesitioverall,
even though it contains some constructive critisismhich were
framed objectively and in the interest of the ssgyviand could not be
construed as harassment. It points out that tHaumial exercises only a
limited power of review over performance appraisatsd argues that
the complainant has not provided any evidencettteteport has any
of the flaws which would warrant the Tribunal’'s sare.

D. In his rejoinder the complainant reiterates somdisfpleas. As
the Organization has not, in his view, shown thatrésponsible chief
had engaged in a dialogue with him about the qualfithis work, he
considers that there has been a violation of tlogigions of Circular
No. 392, Series 6. He also considers that the 1la8 hot proved
that the criticisms in his performance appraisalore were justified.
He seeks to show that the delayed preparation efrédport was
harmful to him, and that the e-mails of 2005 an@72€ which the
Organization refers were sent after the end oféliew period and do
not bear out the criticisms in any way.
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E. In its surrejoinder the defendant maintains itsitpms in full. It
produces a series of e-mails to show that duriegptiriod in question
the complainant had regular discussions with hi&paasible chief
regarding his work assignments, and that in thepeet the provisions
of the above-mentioned circular were complied witlcontends that
the complainant confuses the harm allegedly arifiogp the fact that
there was a delay in compiling his appraisal repaith the harm
caused by the content of the report itself. Inviesv, the complainant
has not proved that the criticisms levelled at ere framed in bad
faith or with the intention of harming him.

CONSIDERATIONS

1. The complainant is an official of the Internatioriabour
Office at grade P.5, who was Chief of the Paymenthérisation
Section at the material time.

2. With a view to the preparation of his performanpgraisal
report for the period from 1 August 2003 to 31 J@QO05, he
had agreed with the Director of the Financial Smysi Department,
who was his responsible chief during the periodjuestion, that the
simplified appraisal form would be used insteadhef “standard” one.
However, when the complainant received the drgftaipal report on
4 December 2006, he noted his disagreement witagbeaisals given
by his responsible chief. He made a request for‘skendard”, more
detailed form, to be used, and this was done.

On 15 October 2007 his responsible chief signeditta version
of the appraisal report, which mentioned, amongmthings, certain
shortcomings in the complainant’'s work when IRISsvaet up. On
24 October the complainant again noted his disageee with the
appraisals of his work, and annexed his own comsnenthe report in
guestion.

On 12 December 2007 the Reports Board suggestetheto
complainant’s responsible chief that he should havedetailed
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discussion” with him about certain matters in tlepart. A meeting
accordingly took place between them on 28 Janua®g 2

The appraisal report was then placed in the comgfeis personal
file.

3. As the grievance filed by the complainant on 14iAp008
in order to have the report removed from his peakbie was dismissed
as groundless, he then appealed to the Joint Agvisppeals Board.
The Board, while noting “regrettable irregularitiesecommended that
the Director-General reject the complainant’s retjue

By a letter of 9 March 2009, which constitutes ihgugned
decision, the complainant was informed that thee@or-General had
decided to endorse that recommendation.

4. The complainant is asking the Tribunal to set thatision
aside, compensate him for the harm suffered anddalwan 2,000 Swiss
francs for costs.

In support of his claims, he contends that the Elinds for
Completion of Performance Appraisals were violatdet there was
neither communication nor dialogue between himsaifd his
responsible chief, and that the latter made “unavded and
undocumented” criticisms of his work.

5. The defendant submits that the complaint shouldigmissed
in its entirety, all the complainant’s claims bergundless.

6. The provisions relevant to this case which werdonte at
the material time read as follows:

Article 6.7 of the Staff Regulations
“Performance appraisals

1. The performance of each official shall be am®md on a form
prescribed by the Director-General after consulting Joint Negotiating
Committee. The appraisal shall be carried out bydtffieial’s responsible
chief [...].
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2. The appraisal shall be communicated to theiaff who shall initial
and return it within eight days of its receiptaatting to it any observations
he may wish to make. These observations shalllbé ¥iith the appraisal
unless the Director-General decides otherwise. afipraisal, together with
any observations which may have been made by fi@ahfshall then be
transmitted to the official to whom the responsibiéef reports, who may
add his observations to it, in which case it sHa#l returned to the
responsible chief and to the official for initialg. It shall then be
transmitted to the secretary of the Reports Boaragpropriate action.

3. A performance appraisal shall be establisirethe completion of
an official’s first nine months of service, afte8 inonths, after 33 months,
after 45 months, and at the end of every two-yeaiod thereafter. [...]"

Circular No. 392, Series 6

“Performance Appraisals

[-]

5. In order to provide a sufficient period ahé for the formulation of
objectives and the thorough evaluation of the @ifis ongoing work over
the course of its phases, responsible chiefs bleatbquired to complete a
performance report for each of their subordinatesling to the following
schedule: after the completion of the official’ssfinine months of service,
after 18 months (probation report), after 33 monéfiter 45 months, and at
the end of every two years thereafter.

[..]”
Guidelines for Completion of Performance Appraisals

“1. The preparation of the performance appraisalkhbe the occasion for
discussion between the supervisor and the offifahe official's future
assignments or objectives, and of suggestions ffieiab might have
regarding his work or that of the unit. Moreoveslibuld be borne in mind
that the formal appraisal is only one stage in atinaing dialogue. The
written judgement should not come as a surprighdafficial at the end of
a review period. Effective performance reportingeteds on strengths and
weaknesses being identified and brought to theciafs attention at an
early stage.

2. The ILO performance appraisal is to be comgleted returned to the
Personnel Department within two months from itedaftissue.

L]

7. According to firm precedent, staff reports are ptaby
discretionary, and the Tribunal will set aside oread a report only if
there is a formal or procedural flaw, a mistakefaaft or of law, or
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neglect of some material fact, or misuse of autiodr an obviously
wrong inference from the evidence (see Judgmerd,2der 4, and
the case law cited therein).

It is therefore for the complainant to provide evide to show that
the impugned decision is challengeable on oneeofbiove grounds.

8. In this case the complainant argues, as his filsa, pthat
the scale and significance of the violations of tBaidelines for
Completion of Performance Appraisals are such “thay deny the
very essence of the appraisal process and coestitptocedural flaw”.
In particular, he alleges that the criticisms ia appraisal report came
as a “total surprise” to him, whereas the GuidalisBpulate that the
written  judgement “should not come as a surprise
to the official at the end of a review period”, athet for performance
reporting to be effective, strengths and weaknesisesld be identified
and brought to the official’'s attention at an easigge. He states that
his responsible chief did not send him the drafiragal report for
the period from 1 August 2003 to 31 July 2005 ubicember 2006,
that is, 16 months after the end of the period uestgon, and that
he signed the final version of the report only dn Qctober 2007,
i.e. 26 months after the end of that period, whighs therefore a
violation of the rules in force.

He also states that the appraisal form was netdfilh completely
and correctly, and that he had made clear thatdsenat in agreement
with some of the information given by his respotesithief, especially
as regards his “work assignments”.

He emphasises that the final version of the repamtions issues
which had not been raised beforehand in discusstmiereen his
responsible chief and himself, and that his atbenthad not been
drawn to the shortcomings revealed in his perfoceanr in his
attitude to work.

9. The Tribunal finds, on examining the file, that tivae limits
laid down in Circular No. 392, Series 6, and in tBeidelines for
Completion of Performance Appraisals, were not esthéo, resulting
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in a considerable delay in preparing the dispuggant. Admittedly, as
the Tribunal stated in Judgment 2064, under 5,opeidince reports
continue to be useful even if deadlines have nenlrespected, and
failure to meet a deadline cannot on its own beasaon for setting
aside reports. However, depending on the casefiibet that the delay
has on the report’s content will be taken into aeto

In this case, the defendant has not supplied alg jestification
for the considerable delay that occurred. It merefgrs to “a number
of factors relating to the organisation of the da&pant”, without
giving any further details.

10. The Tribunal also notes that some of the requirésnen
relating to dialogue between the official and hesponsible chief,
especially paragraph 3 of the circular, which cfallsa meeting at least
once each year, were not strictly observed. Theuler aimed at
“encouraging constructive dialogue between offgighnd their
responsible chiefs”. Such dialogue was all the nmeeessary because
the second half of the review period covered thdalnphase of
implementation of IRIS, which, according to the aefefant itself,
involved “intensive dialogue about staff roles armesponsibilities”
within the Financial Services Department.

11. Contrary to the view taken by the Joint Advisorypggals
Board, the Tribunal considers that these irregiégi may have
resulted in the appraisal being slanted in a doecunfavourable to
the complainant.

As the appraisal process was flawed in this seheegomplainant
is justified in requesting removal of the contesapgraisal report from
his personal file. The impugned decision must tioeecbe set aside.

12. The complainant, who suffered moral injury arisfrgm the
irregularities in the appraisal process, is emtitte compensation in the
amount of 2,000 Swiss francs.

13. As he succeeds, he is entitled to the amount d@f02ftancs
for costs.
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DECISION
For the above reasons,

1. The Director-General's decision of 9 March 2009as aside.

2. The contested appraisal report shall be removedn fithe
complainant’s personal file.

3. The ILO shall pay the complainant the sum of 2,80ss francs
in compensation for moral injury.

4. It shall also pay him the sum of 2,000 francs fusts.

In witness of this judgment, adopted on 12 May 20d4 Seydou Ba,
Vice-President of the Tribunal, Mr Claude Rouilletudge, and
Mr Patrick Frydman, Judge, sign below, as do |,h€ahe Comtet,
Registrar.

Delivered in public in Geneva on 6 July 2011.
Seydou Ba
Claude Rouiller

Patrick Frydman
Catherine Comtet
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